

Sessions-55 of 2023
CNR No.WBUD05-000331-2023

Present: Sri Amar Kishore Mahato (J.O.Code No. WB 00922)
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur

Order No.11; dated 29.06.2024

Out of three accused persons on court bail, two accused persons namely, Jamil Akhtar @ Md. Jamil Akhtar and Gufran Alam are present in Court and the accused person namely, Md. Rakibul is absent and filed a petition praying for an adjournment on the ground that the Ld. Advocate is unable to communicate the date to the accused person.

Perused the case record.

On perusal of the case record, I find that at the time of submission of bond the accused person gave an undertaking that he will present each and every date but he failed to comply the same.

On call none appears on behalf of the accused person.

The petition filed by the absentee accused person is also not moved.

Hence, I am of the view that the accused person has misused the liberty granted to him. Accordingly, bail bond of accused Rakibul is hereby cancelled.

Issue warrant of arrest against accused Rakibul.

Fix. 11.09.2024 for E/R of W.A

Accused person as before.

Dictated & Corrected by

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.